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TO:  Sherri Arleen Baker
240 Terry St.
Lufkin, TX 75901

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on Tuesday, March 23,2010, the Eligibility and
Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case. This case was
heard, and based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
Ch.213.

The Committee of the Texas Board of Nursing finds that notice of the facts or conduct
alleged to warrant disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas
Government Code § 2001.054(c) and Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance
with all the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code,
for retention of Respondent's license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

- The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in

the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in

accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE Ch. 213.



The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.

The Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached
hereto and incorporated by reference for all purposes and the Sta;ffs recommended sanction of
revocaﬁon by default. This Order will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given
an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing (22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.2(j)). All parties have a
~ right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conciusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Registered Certificate Number
643531, and Permanent Vocational Certificate Number 153246, previously issued to SHERRI
ARLEEN BAKER, to practice nursing in the State of Texas be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Permanent Registered Certificate Number 643531, and
Permanent Vocational Certificate Number 153246, previously issued to SHERRIARLEEN BAKER,
upon receipt of this Order, be immediately delivered to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's multi-

state privilege, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this _23rd day of _ March , 2010.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY: M : %M

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




Re: Permanent Registered Certificate Number 643531
And Permanent Vocational Certificate Number 153246

Issued to Sherri Arleen Baker

DEFAULT ORDER -REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

31N \
I hereby certify that on the 9‘; day of 4’}4 an tp_ ,20 j¢) , atrue and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served by placement in the U.S. Mail via certified
mail, and addressed to the following person(s):

Sherri Arleen Baker
240 Terry St.
Lufkin, TX 75901

BY: M%ﬂ/\/

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




In the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number 643531 § BEFORE THE

and Vocational Nurse License Number 153246 § TEXAS BOARD
issued to SHERRI ARLEEN BAKER, Respondent § OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
SHERRI ARLEEN BAKER, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 643531, which is in
delinquent status at the time of this pleading, and a Vocational Nurse holding license number
153246, which is in delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about May 15, 2008, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty and was convicted of DRIVING
WHILE INTOXICATED (a Class B misdemeanor offense committed on October 4, 2007), in the
Angelina County Court at Law No. One, Angelina County, Texas, under Cause No. 07-1802. As
aresult of the conviction, Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the Angelina County Jail for
a period of one hundred eighty (180) days; however, the imposition of sentence of confinement was
suspended, and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of one (1) year. Additionally,
Respondent was ordered to pay restitution, a fine and court costs.

On or about December 8, 2008, Respondent's probation granted under Cause No. 07-1802 was
revoked and Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the Angelina County Jail for a period of
ninety (90) days, to run concurrent with the sentence of confinement in Cause No. 08-0112.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(13). '

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.



CHARGE 1L

On or about May 15, 2008, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to THEFT (a Class B misdemeanor
offense committed on December 30, 2007),in the Angelina County Court at Law No. One, Angelina
County, Texas, under Cause No. 08-0112. As a result of the plea, the proceedings against
Respondent were deferred without entering an adjudication of guilt and Respondent was placed on
probation for a period of one (1) year. Additionally, Respondent was ordered to pay a fine and court
costs.

On or about December 8, 2008, Respondent's probation granted under Cause No. 08-0112 was
revoked and Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the Angelina County Jail for a period of
ninety (90) days, to run concurrent with the sentence of confinement in Cause No. 07-1802.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(3)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(13).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the
Board's rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on
Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to § 301.461, TEX. OcC. CODE ANN.

The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct and on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction
Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use
Disorder, and Fraud, Theft & Deception, which can be found at the Board's website,
www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.
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NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Orders which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will

be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated November 10,
2003.

Filed this __ 2.4 day of T oreecy, . 20/0 .
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

~Scale o,

Je@g)s W. Johnston, Geheral Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Renee Koslan Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower IlI, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Order of the Board dated November 10, 2003
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of License Number 643531  § AGREED
issued to SHERRI ARLEEN BAKER § ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter
referred to as the Board, considered the matter of SHERRI ARLEEN BAKER, License Number
643531, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(4)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal confereﬁce, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order offered on September 31, 2003, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director,

subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Angelina College, Lufkin, Texas,
on May 1, 1997. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas on July 22, 1997.

5. Respondent's professional employment history includes:

June 1995 - October 1995 : Staff LVN ‘
Southland Healthcare Center
Lufkin, Texas
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Respondent's professional employment history continued:

February 1996 - July 1997 | Staff LVN
Memorial Medical Center of East Texas
Lufkin, Texas

March 1996 - May 1997 Staff LVN
Krohn Internal Medicine Association -
Lufkin, Texas

July 1997 - March 1998 Staff RN
Memorial Medical Center of East Texas
Lufkin, Texas

. April 1998 - January 1999 Employment Unknown
February 1999 - March 1999 Staff RN

Woodland Heights Medical Center
Lufkin, Texas

April 1999 - May 2003 Employment Unknown

June 2003 - present ' Staff RN
Southland Healthcare Center
Lufkin, Texas

6. On or about June 4, 1999, Respondent plead guilty to "Possession of a Controlled Substance-
Methamphetamine," a State Jail Felony, in the 159th/217th District Court of Angelina
County, Lufkin, Texas, case number 20,678. Respondent was issued a Community
Supervision Order and Deferment of Adjudication of Guilt for a period of four (4) years.

7. On September 29, 1999, Respondent plead guilty to "Resisting Arrest," a misdemeanor, in
the County Court of Angelina County, Lufkin, Texas, case number 99-112. Respondent's
judgment was deferred and she was placed on misdemeanor probation for one hundred eighty
(180) days. On December 1, 1999, Respondent violated the terms and conditions of said
probation in that she failed to report to community supervision. On February 11, 2000, the
County Court of Angelina County, Lufkin, Texas, found Respondent guilty of the above

offence and sentenced Respondent to sixty (60) days confinement in the Angelina County

Jail. :
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10.

11.

On August 4, 2003, Marcy Anthony, Community Supervision Officer for Angelina County,
submitted a letter to the Board of Nurse Examiners regarding the Respondent's current
probationary status. Ms. Anthony states in her letter that, "Ms. Sherri Baker was placed on
deferred adjudication community supervision on June 4, 1999 for a period of four years. She
recently received a one-year extension in order to give her time to pay her court-ordered
monies. Therefore, her case will not expire until June 4, 2004. Ms. Baker completed a drug
treatment program in October 2002, and has since been attending an aftercare program. She
is scheduled to graduate from this aftercare program later this month. Also since her release,
Ihave drug tested her frequently and she has continued to remain clean. She is also attending
all of her meetings as directed."

On August 5, 2003, Gary West, LCDC for the Alcohol & Drug Abuse Council of Deep East
Texas, submitted a letter to the Board of Nurse Examiners regarding Respondent's current
treatment status. Mr. West states in his letter that, "Please be advised that Sherri is currently
enrolled in the (Level 4) "Phase Two Aftercare Program," here with the Alcohol & Drug
Abuse Council. Sherri has successfully completed approximately eleven months of intensive
inpatient treatment. She was admitted in our aftercare program on 2/25/03 and continuing
to demonstrate a positive attitude towards both her program and her recovery. Client appears
to have gained effective coping skills to enhance her recovery. Client will possibly be
coming up for successful discharge at the end of this month; however, if needed we could
extend her aftercare a few more months."

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

dependency.

Respondent gives February 9, 2002, as her date of sobriety.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas dccupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

- Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(4)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1).

The evidencereceived is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 643531, heretofore issued to

- SHERRI ARLEEN BAKER, including revocatlon of Respondent's professwnal license to

practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board
of Nurse Examiners, that License Number 643531, previously issued to SHERRI ARLEENBAKER,
to practice professional nursing in Texas is hereby suspended for a period of three (3) years with the
suspension stayed and Respondent is hereby placed on probation for three (3) years with the
following agreed terms of probation: |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all réspects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Professional Nursé Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to SHERRIV
ARLEEN BAKER, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within three weeks of the date of
this Order for appropriate notation.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the entry of this order,

successfully complete a course in nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
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approval of the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be
approved. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Registered
Nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include
the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, and documentation of care. Courses focusing on
malpractice issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution
to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the
Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in
addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition»to any continuing
education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses can be found on the

Board's website www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the course
prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall
be a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. In order for the course to be approved, the target
audience shall include Registered Nurses. The course shall include content on the following:
principles of nursing ethics; confidentiality; and professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided
by the Board, to verify RESPONDENT"s successful completion of the course. This course is to be
taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure.

Board approved courses may be found on the Board's website www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE

events).
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THE FOLLOWING TERMS OF THIS PROBATION MAY ONLY BE
SERVED WHILE RESPONDENT IS EMPLOYED AS A REGISTERED NURSE IN A
HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL PRACTICE SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PERMONTH DURING THE THREE (3) YEAR PERIOD OF PROBATION. THE
LENGTH OF PROBATION WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX (36)
MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT
THAT DO NOT REQUIRE A REGISTERED NURSE LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO
THIS PROBATION PERIOD.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each i)resent employer in professional nursing
of this Order of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT's . license.
RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued
by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of
this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in professional nursing of this Order
of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order anc—l all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in professional nursing
to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board,
to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE
each future empioyer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the
Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a professional

nurse.
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(7) For the first year of employment as a Registered Nurse under this Order,
RESPCNDENT SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse. 7Direct’supervision requires
another professional nurse to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and readily available
to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by ‘a nurse
registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(8) Forthe remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nm;e who is on the premises. The supervising RN is not required to be on the same
unit or ward as RESPONDENT, buit should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising RN shall have a minimum of two
~ (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multip-)le employers are prohibited.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a professional nurse on the night shift,
rotate shifts, work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other
than the identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year
of employment as a professional nurse.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a professional nurse in any critical
care area for one (1) year of employment as a profe.ssional nurse. Critical care areas ihclude, but are
not limited to, intensive care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery

rooms, and labor and delivery units.
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(11) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled
substaﬁces, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one (1) year of
employment as a professional nurse.

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice

| professional nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising Registered Nurse to the office
of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for three (3) years of employment as a professional
nurse. |

(13) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. Intheevent that prescriptior;s for controlled substances are requir;ed for periods of two
(2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an evaluation by
a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry. The performing
evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results of the evaluation,
clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going treatment within thirty
(30) days from the Board's request.

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the‘ﬁrst three (3) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the second three (3) month period,
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random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employﬁlent at any time during
the probation perio& and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the probation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be
regarded as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further
disciplinary action by this Board. ‘

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) éupport group meetings each
week, one of Which shall be for substance abuse; and RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable
evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall consist of a writteﬁ record of at least; the date of
each meeting, the name of each group attended, and the signature and printed name of the
chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT. RESPONDENT SHALL submit the
required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end of every three (3) months. No

duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions will be accepted as evidence.
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(16) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE her probation officer to submit written reports
on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board. The reports shall indicate the RESPONDENT's
compliance with the court ordered probation. The reports shall be furnished each and every three

(3) month period until RESPONDENT is released from probation.

(17) IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT be convicted of the
offense(s) as outlined in Finding of Fact Number Six (6), said conviction will result in further
disciplinary action including Revocation of Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in

the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's license,
the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegation,

accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if

any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I ﬁnderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed thibs Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agfee to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
acopy will be mail‘ed tome. Tunderstand that if1 fail to comply é;{vlth all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this CQL)day of mm
Mone 0 Bakr,

SHERRI ARLEEN BAKER, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ,Z 0 day of W«/
SEAL i;?i)/7624424/ ;%3425%?421z///

: ’,*mﬁmﬁ% - ;% Notary Public in and for the State OW

% Notary Public State of Texast
My Commission Expires t-

02-24-2004 ©
ECSAEEATINNEL0NIIILEVERE LN CER RN
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the __ 20" day

of ___ October ,20.03 by SHERRI ARLEEN BAKER, License Number 643531, and

said Order is final.

Effective this 10"  dayof ___ November 2003
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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